Corporate Office (T&C-CFA Branch) 2nd floor, Room No. 227-A, Eastern Court, Janpath, New Delhi - 110 001 Phone - 011 -23734321

Fax - 011 - 23734319 / 23734322 Email id: tccfa.bsnl@gmail.com



(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

No. 3-1/2017-R&C [CFA] Dated:- 03-07-2017

Circular R&C-CFA No.65/17-18

Subject: Revision of ISD Tariff for destination Vanuatu & Tonga-regarding.

- 1. A kind reference is invited to this office letter No.3-1/2010-R&C[CFA] dated 12-02.2014, 26-02-2014, 03-07-2014, 18-07-2014, 23-03-2015, 19-06-2015, 03-08-2015, 18-08-2015 & 19-02-2016 carrying approval for revision of ISD Tariff for the destination mentioned therein.
- On the change in international carrier charges, the competent authority has approved revision of ISD tariff for Vanuatu & Tonga. The ISD tariff for (i) plan wise with 60 sec pulse duration, (ii) for plans working on MCU basis, and (iii) ISD PCOs as given below.

Name of	Country	Area	Existing	Revised Rate	Existing Pulse	Revised Pulse	Existing	Revised
the	code	Code	Rate per	per minute	duration for	duration for	Pulse	Pulse
country			minute	(in Rs.)	plans working	plans working	Duration	Duration
			(in Rs.)		on MCU basis	on MCU basis	for ISD	for ISD
							PCOs(in	PCOs(in
							Secs)	Secs)
Vanuatu	678	All	50	65	1.2	0.9	0.7	0.6
Tonga	676	All	45	71	1.3	0.8	0.8	0.5

- Revised tariff shall be implemented w.e.f. 3rd July 2017.
- 4. Whenever international carrier charges exceed 80% of ISD Tariff, DGM ILD TAX Mumbai/In charge of ILD TAX shall inform BSNLCO, so that corrective action may be initiated. Further whenever carrier charges exceed 90% of the ISD Tariff, DGM TAX Mumbai shall block the ISD Tariff route and immediately inform the BSNLCO.
- 5. All other relevant terms & conditions, as mentioned in earlier circulars, remain unchanged.
- 6. All regulatory requirements may kindly be complied with while implementing the above tariff.
- 7. The Circular is issued based on the approval of the Competent authority in file No.8-60/PDP-CFA/ISD Tariff/2015-16/Pt.1. For any clarification/correspondence in respect of aforesaid matter may be taken with PDP-CFA unit of BSNLCO New Delhi-110001, Tel No.011-23322064.

To,

- All CGM's-Telecom Circle/Metro Telecom District
- CGM ITPC, Pune
- GM Nodal Centre (South/West/North/East) for necessary changes in CDR billing System/In-charge of ILD TAX for necessary action.

Copy to: -

- CMD. BSNL
- DIR (CFA/CM/ENT/HR/FIN) on BSNL Board. 2)
- Executive Director (Finance/CA/CN/NB), BSNL.
- PGM(Regulation), BSNL, CO, New Delhi
- GM (NWP-BB/PDP-CFA) CO BSNL w. r. t. case mark no.8-60/PDP-CFA/ISD Tariff/2015-16/Pt.1 carrying the approval of the competent Authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- All ISD Tariff committee members.
- 7) Sr.GM (NWO-CFA) BSNL CO New Delhi with a request to issue charge band wherever required.
- 8) GM(Marketing),CO BSNL New Delhi for adequate publicity and marketing of service.
- 9) GM (PDP-CFA)/ Sr.GM (NWP-CFA)/Sr.GM (NWO-CFA)/Sr.GM (Fin-CFA)/GM (CSC & CS-CFA) BSNL CO New Delhi.
- 10) AD OL for Hindi version.
- 11) Sr.GM (CIT), BSNL, CO-for placement on BSNL web site.
- 12) CGM(ITPC) Pune /GM Nodal Centre(South/West/North/East Zones).for necessary changes in CDR/CDMA/Billing
- 13) Director General P&T Audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near old Secretariat, Delhi110054
- 14) Secretary, TRAI-for information pleases.
- 15) Guard file.

Website: www.bsnl.co.in